
 

Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers  
are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

APOLOGIES Committee Services  DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
PERFORMANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE 
Paul Dodson  

Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk  

    
   26 August 2021 

Dear Councillor 

 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 
 

JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 

on MONDAY 6 SEPTEMBER 2021 at 12.30 pm 
 

in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon. 
 

Please Note that due to social distancing and space limitations, we require any members of the 
public or press who wish to attend physically and observe at this meeting to complete a request 
form (to be submitted by 12noon on the working day before the Committee meeting).  This will be 
reviewed and managed according to capacity of the meeting and whether any other persons have 
already registered. 
 
The Committee meeting will still be live streamed via the Council’s YouTube channel for ease of 
viewing. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance 
 
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP: 
 

CHAIRMAN Councillor M G Bassenger 

VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor Mrs J L Fleming, CC 

COUNCILLORS Miss A M Beale 
R P F Dewick 
K W Jarvis 
C Mayes 
S P Nunn 
R H Siddall 

PARISH / TOWN  
COUNCILLOR (non-voting) 

Councillor P Stilts 
One vacancy 

INDEPENDENT PERSON 
(non-voting) 

Mr J Mitchell 

Unrestricted Document Pack

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=VH_RilQmuUumwvI0YlcqFJCd4KzoXBdDs1brNZU39TJUOVpCU0xQVlRWQlhHVU8wVThIMU03UjFLSC4u
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=VH_RilQmuUumwvI0YlcqFJCd4KzoXBdDs1brNZU39TJUOVpCU0xQVlRWQlhHVU8wVThIMU03UjFLSC4u
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWKn8R24ZTbD3eaEJtq6bYw/featured


 

Page 2 

For further information please see the Council's website. 

AGENDA 
JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

MONDAY 6 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
1. Chairman's Notices   
 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Standards Committee held on 17 
August 2021 (copy enclosed). 
 

4. Disclosure of Interest   
 
 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 

Pecuniary Interest or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6 – 8 of the Code of Conduct for Members. 
 
(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interest as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise through the meeting). 
 

5. Standards Complaints - Councillor Chrisy Morris  (Pages 11 - 70) 
 
 To consider the report of the Acting Monitoring Officer, (copy enclosed).  

 
Please note that whilst the Committee deliberates the press and public will be 
excluded from the meeting. 
 

6. Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are 
urgent   

 
 

NOTICES 
 
Recording of Meeting 
Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’s website any 
part of this meeting held in open session.   
 
Fire 
In the event of a fire, a siren will sound.  Please use the fire exits marked with the green 
running man.  The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices.  
Please gather there and await further instruction. 
 
Health and Safety 
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber.  There are 
steps behind the main horseshoe as well as to the side of the room. 
 
Closed-Circuit Televisions (CCTV) 
Meetings held in the Council Chamber are being monitoring and recorded by CCTV. 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


 

MINUTES of 
JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
17 AUGUST 2021 

PRESENT 

Chairman Councillor M G Bassenger 

Vice-Chairman Councillor Mrs J L Fleming, CC 

Councillors 

Town Councillor 

Miss A M Beale, C Mayes, S P Nunn, R H Siddall and Stilts 

Councillor P Stilts 

In attendance Mr John Mitchell, the Independent Person 

210. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES 

The Chairman opened the meeting, welcomed Mr John Mitchell the new 
Independent Person to his first Joint Standards Committee and invited all present 
to introduce themselves for his benefit. He then took the Committee through 
some housekeeping arrangements for the meeting. 

211. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R P F Dewick and K W Jarvis. 

212. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED 

(i) that the Minutes of the Joint Standards Committee held on 22 February be 
received. 

Minute 274- Complaint Against Councillor – Next Step 
It was noted that the typographical error in paragraph 5, second sentence ‘thiw as’, 
should read as ‘this was’. 

RESOLVED 

(ii) that subject to the above amendment, the Minutes of the Joint Standards 
Committee held on 22 February 2021 be agreed. 

213. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

There were no disclosures. 

Unrestricted Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

214. CONSULTATION ON COMPLAINTS PROCESS AND AMENDMENTS TO THE 
ARTICLES FOR STANDARDS ARRANGEMENTS  

The Committee considered the report of the Monitoring Officer together with Appendix 
1 that detailed the response to the consultation on the complaints process resulting in 
amendment to Article 7 of the Constitution. The Committee were asked to agree 
Recommendation to Council to approve the amendments to Appendix 1.  

The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the Lead Legal Specialist and 
Monitoring Officer to present the detail. He provided background to the report in that 
some Members had raised concerns regarding the Member complaints process and it 
was suggested by the Leader of the Council that an email consultation to canvass all 
Members’ views be undertaken. It was noted that the response from Members was set 
out at paragraph 3.1 of the report and the Monitoring Officer’s response to each of 
those was set out at a) to j) in paragraph 3.2 of the report. Those responses had 
resulted in a change to the Article 7 Complaints Process, which forms a part of the 
Constitution. Appendix 1 to the report outlined those tracked changes that the 
Committee were being asked to consider for recommendation to Council based on 
responses received.  

There were a few other matters not included in the report that weren’t the subject of 
member comment during the consultation, firstly as shown at Appendix 1, Stage 1 
paragraph 5 this had been changed to ‘Formal Investigation’ to remove the process of 
the Monitoring Officer (MO) referring an item to the Joint Standards Committee (JSC) 
to determine if it should be investigated and whether it should be external, as this was 
a matter for the MO to decide and not JSC. The other matter related to the inclusion of 
the ‘Public Interest Test’ as a footnote at the end of Appendix 1. This addition had been 
agreed by JSC in January 2021 and provided the criteria that informed whether an 
investigation take place or not. For transparency this was also available to the public.  

The Chairman then opened the debate and a lengthy discussion took place. 

An issue was raised regarding the application of political balance rules in respect of the 
JSC and the Monitoring Officer provided legal advice. Members then went on to 
discuss in detail the amendments as a result of the consultation together with further 
amendments as follows:- 

 That in respect of changes in Section 1 ‘Composition’, paragraph c) relating to
seeking nominations from parishes/town councils Councillor Nunn proposed
that an email be sent from Maldon District Council to all Parish Clerks asking for
nominations by an agreed deadline, this to include the Terms of Reference for
the Joint Standards Committee (JSC). Should nominations for representatives
and substitutes not be forthcoming the fall-back position was to engage with the
two respective Town Councils, Maldon
[...]
roposal to the Committee and it was agreed by
assent.

There being no further amendments or discussion the Chairman moved the 
recommendation which was duly agreed by assent. 

RECOMMENDED that the Council approve the changes to the Articles of the 
Constitution, Article 7- Standards Arrangements and especially to the complaints 
process (as set out in Appendix 1 to these Minutes). 

215. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE 
DECIDES ARE URGENT  

There were none and the Chairman thanked all in attendance for their contributions. 

The meeting closed at 2.11 pm. 

M G BASSENGER 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



PART 2 – ARTICLES OF THE CONSTITUTION 

(Updated – June 2021) Article 7 – Standards Arrangements 

ARTICLE 7 – STANDARDS ARRANGEMENTS 

CONTENTS 

1. Composition
2. Roles and Functions of the Joint Standards Committee:
3. Procedural Arrangements:
4. Code of Conduct Complaints Process – Written Summary

The Council has established a Joint Standards Committee with all Parish and Town Councils 
in the Maldon District. 

1. COMPOSITION

a. The Joint Standards Committee consists of eight elected Members of Maldon District
Council and two Local Council representatives and one Independent Person.  The
Independent Person (or Reserve) - shall be notified of and invited to attend meetings
and may participate in the discussion.  The Independent Person has no voting rights.

b. Maldon District Council Members will be appointed at the Annual Meeting of the
Council in line with the rules on political proportionality.

c. Local Council Member representatives will be nominated (including substitutes)
through the process of contacting all Parish Clerks asking for nominations by an
agreed deadline, with the invitation attaching the Terms of Reference for the Joint
Standards Committee (JSC). Should nominations not be forthcoming the fall-back
position is to invite the , Maldon Town Council and Burnham-on-Crouch Town
Council to nominate.   The representatives will act as co-opted members (without
voting rights) and serve for a period of no more than two years subject to remaining
elected and pending further nomination.

d. Independent Persons will be appointed by Council.  Independent Persons shall be
appointed for a period of four years, with the option of re-appointment for a further
four years; no Independent Person may serve more than two terms of office.

The current Independent Person is Mr N HodsonJohn Mitchell  and the reserve
Independent Person is Mr S AnthonyKathy Payne.

e. Group Leaders may not be members of the Committee.

f. The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee shall be elected at the first and
special meeting of the Committee held on the day of the Annual Meeting of the
Council.  The Chairman and Vice-Chairman shall not be appointed from the same
political group.

g. The Vice-Chairman shall deputise for the Chairman in his or her absence.

h. The quorum for meetings of the Committee shall be three voting Members.

APPENDIX 1

Page 

Minute Annex

Page 7



PART 2 – ARTICLES OF THE CONSTITUTION 

(Updated – June 2021) Article 7 – Standards Arrangements 

i. Substitutes shall be permitted for District Council Members to maintain political
balance, and named substitutes as nominated by the EALC the Parish Councils shall
be permitted for Local Council Members.

2. ROLES AND FUNCTIONS OF THE JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE:

The Joint Standards Committee will promote and maintain high ethical standards of
conduct by Councillors in the District of Maldon.  It will hold Councillors to account
where it determines that Councillors’ conduct has fallen short of what is to be
expected or otherwise required of them pursuant to the applicable Council’s adopted
Code of Conduct.  Further details on the role and functions of the Joint Standards
Committee are set out elsewhere in this part of the Council’s Constitution.

3. PROCEDURAL ARRANGEMENTS:

The Joint Standards Commit
[...]
 Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
ACTING MONITORING OFFICER 

to 
JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
6 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
STANDARDS COMPLAINTS - COUNCILLOR CHRISY MORRIS 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
 To advise the Committee of two investigations following complaints against  1.1

Councillor Chrisy Morris in respect of which the Committee is required to adjudicate 
and to guide the Committee through the hearing. 
 

 It should be noted that given previous complaints and in the interests of ensuring that 1.2
there is a fair hearing, Paul Turner, Monitoring Officer of Essex County Council has 
been appointed as Acting Monitoring Officer of Maldon District Council for the 
purpose of this hearing.  He is therefore the author of this report. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
(i) For the Committee to consider both investigation reports appended to this 

report and any representations made by Councillor Morris; 
 

(ii) For the Committee to decide, with respect to each of the allegations 
summarised in paragraph 3.2, whether Councillor Morris has failed to comply 
with the Code of Conduct; and 
 

(iii) With respect to each any of those allegations where the Committee find that 
Councillor Morris has breached the Code of Conduct, to consider what 
sanctions (if any) are to be applied.  

 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 
 Please see two investigation reports attached at APPENDICES 1 and 2 to this report.  3.1

 
 Allegations have been grouped into seven headings in the table below. which will all 3.2

need to be considered by the Joint Standards Committee. 
 

Complainant Summary Finding of Investigator 

Report of Mr Oram 

1.Councillor 
Christopher 
Swain 

At Planning Committee on 13 
August 2020 Councillor Morris 
Councillor Morris made 
abusive, haranguing and 
potentially slanderous 
comments towards Mr Paul 
Dodson (the Council’s Director 
of Strategy, Performance and 

Recommendation that this is a breach of 
paragraph 3.2 of the code of conduct, namely 
a failure to treat people
[...]
ted to ask any questions of Mr Lewin relating to his report. 
 

5.3.8 Committee Members and Independent Person to ask any questions of Mr Lewin. 
 

5.3.9 Councillor Morris to make any representations with respect to the conclusions of the 
reports and, with the permission of the committee, to call third parties (note that no 
permission has been granted). 
 

5.3.10 Mr Oram to ask questions of Councillor Morris. 
 

5.3.11 Mr Lewin to ask questions of Councillor Morris. 
 

5.3.12 Committee Members/Independent Person to ask questions of Councillor Morris. 
 

5.3.13 Independent person invited to give advice to the Committee. 
 

5.3.14 Press and public excluded so that the committee can deliberate with the assistance 
of the Independent Person.  The monitoring officer may be called for advice. 
 

5.3.15 Press and public are re-admitted to the meeting and the chairman announces the 
decision on breach. 
 

5.3.16 If the Committee has found a breach of the code then it will consider what sanctions 
to apply, using the following process: 
 
(i) Councillor Morris will be invited to make any representations he wishes to 

make on the sanction to apply.  
  

(ii) The Committee will give Mr Oram and Mr Lewin an opportunity to respond. 

Page 14



(iii) Independent person invited to give advice to the Committee on sanction. 
 

(iv) Press and public excluded so that the committee can deliberate with the 
assistance of the Independent Person.  The Acting Monitoring Officer may be 
called for advice. 

 
(v) Press and public are re-admitted to the meeting and the chairman announces 

the decision on what (if any) sanction to apply. 
 

6. SANCTIONS 

 
 If the Committee determines that there are breaches of the Code of Conduct then it 6.1

can impose one or more of the following sanctions, subject to the law it may wish to 
make other sanctions: 

1. Reporting its findings to Council for information; 

 

2. Recommending to Council that the Member concerned be issued wit
[...]
 comments issued in the 
Chamber, when Councillor Boyce was Chairman. I took the comment which 
Councillor Boyce has made a complaint about as additional to those previously 
made by Councillor Morris. I found it derogatory, offensive and disrespectful 
and flying in the face of the Equalities Act.” 

 
 
 

 Matters related to Councillor Channer’s complaints 
 
4.42 On 25 October 2020, Councillor Morris submitted two complaints to the 

Monitoring Officer; one about his own conduct and one about Councillor 
Bamford’s. In relation to Councillor Bamford, he stated  “cllr Bamford has lied to 
cllr Morris by denying she agreed to provide the participants of a meeting with 
the recording of it, also that she was aware of a loan that was subject to an 
investigation by admittance from the accused party and was accomplice to it by 
silence, thus bringing the council into disrepute.” [sic] 
 

4.43 In his email, Councillor Morris requested that his complaint be assessed by the 
Council’s Joint Standards Committee rather than by the Monitoring Officer or 
his deputy on the grounds that they had a conflict of interest. 
 

4.44 On 27 October 2020, Councillor Channer attended a meeting of the Council’s 
Joint Standards Committee. Councillor Morris was also in attendance; unlike 
Councillor Channer however, Councillor Morris was not a member of the 
Committee. 
 

4.45 After an hour and two minutes of the meeting, the Chair of the Committee 
(Councillor Helm) proposed that the meeting go into private session so that the 
Committee could consider complaints that had been made by an unnamed 
councillor against himself and another member. Councillor Helm told members 
that the two complaints were connected to each other and that members would 
likely already be aware of them because the complainant had already told all 
members about the matter.  

 
4.46 The minutes of the meeting state: “EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND 

PRESS. RESOLVED that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

                                                 
4
 Councillor Boyce was one of the councillors who had heard the complaint made by Councillor Morris 

against Councillor Fluker at the Standards Committee meeting of 30 January 2020. 

Page 33



APPENDIX 1 
 

18 
 

1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 6b of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test.” 

 
4.47 On 29 October 2020, Councillor Morris posted a picture of the then Leader of 

the Council’s Conservative Group, Councillor Bamford5 on Facebook. The post 
attached to this picture read:  
 

‘The new conservative leader of Maldon district council is under 
investigation after she admitted knowledge of a loan between former 
disgraced leader, Adrian Fluker and a former financial officer, who swiftly 
left the council and was given a large financial settlement which assured 
her silence, after accusations that the loan was made to encourage the 
chief finance officer to 'cook the books' and put undue influence on her. 
The council's books were late for the first time in decades and auditors 
reported they had concerns. She admitted that Fluker had told her about 
the loan in a meeting with several other councillors present, who can 
confirm that. She has now refused to supply the recording of that meeting 
after promising she would, because it is incriminating. She sat in the 
chamber whilst Fluker lied to us and watched me be vilified when she 
knew I was telling the truth. I would like to know if she remained silent 
because she was bullied or was she complicit? Either way, she is not fit to 
be leader as this shows a lack of integrity and honesty, she doesn't have 
the strength to be leader if she cannot stand up when she is aware of 
bullying and lies" said outspoken Councillor Chrisy Morris. "We 
[...]
 seriously damages his credibility as a witness – with Cllr Morris’s 

insistence to me that “truth, honesty and integrity” are important values of his “moral code”.  

This behaviour brings Cllr Morris’ office as a councillor, and the Council as a whole, 

into disrepute, in breach of paragraph 3.5(e) of the Code. 

 

Summary of findings  

 

39. In summary, my findings are as follows: 

 

(a) by attempting to undermine and publicly discredit this investigation, Cllr Morris has 

brought his office and the Council into disrepute, in breach of paragraph 3.5(e) of the 

Code; 

 

(b) by persistently targeting Cheryl Hughes with intimidating and aggressive behaviour, and 

by attempting to publicly undermine and humiliate her, Cllr Morris has bullied an officer of 

APPENDIX 2

Page 69

https://democracy.maldon.gov.uk/documents/s23105/Appendix 1.pdf


 12 

the Council, in breach of paragraph 3.5(b) of the Code, and brought his office and the 

Council into disrepute, in breach of paragraph 3.5(e) of the Code; and 

 

(c) by publicly taunting and haranguing Paul Dodson with intimidating and aggressive 

behaviour, and by attempting to publicly undermine and humiliate him, Cllr Morris has 

bullied an officer of the Council, in breach of paragraph 3.5(b) of the Code, and brought 

his office and the Council into disrepute, in breach of paragraph 3.5(e) of the Code. 

 

Conclusion 

 

40. For these reasons, I conclude that Cllr Morris has committed serious breaches of the Code.   

 

Matt Lewin 

Cornerstone Barristers 

 

18 July 2021 

APPENDIX 2

Page 70


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes
	 Appendix 1
	1. Composition
	2. Roles and Functions of the Joint Standards Committee:
	3. Procedural Arrangements:
	4. Code of Conduct Complaints Process – Written Summary


	5 Standards Complaints - Councillor Chrisy Morris
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


 

182 

MINUTES of 
JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
6 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
PRESENT 
 

Chairman Councillor M G Bassenger 

Vice-Chairman Councillor Mrs J L Fleming, CC 

Councillors Miss A M Beale, C Mayes, R H Siddall, N J Skeens and Stilts 

In attendance Councillor C Morris and Mr R Perry ( Councillor Morris’s 
Advocate) 

Substitute 
 
Town Councillor 

Councillor N Skeens 
 
Councillor Peter Stilts 

Independent Person 
 
Officer  
 
Investigators 

Mr John Mitchell 
 
Mr Paul Turner, Acting Monitoring Officer 
 
Mr Alex Oram, Mr Matt Lewin 

250. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 

The Chairman opened the meeting and asked all present to introduce 
themselves. He then took the Committee through some housekeeping 
arrangements for the meeting. 
 
 

251. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTION NOTICE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R P F Dewick, K W Jarvis and S 
P Nunn. 
 
In accordance with notice duly given Councillor N Skeens was attending as a substitute 
for Councillor S P Nunn. 
 

252. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17  August 
2021, with the inclusion of the amendment to Appendix 1 as agreed at Council on 2 
September 2021, be approved and confirmed.  
 
 
 



183 

253. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
There were none. 
 

254. STANDARDS COMPLAINTS - COUNCILLOR CHRISY MORRIS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Acting Monitoring Officer that advised the 
Committee of two investigations following complaints against Councillor Chrisy Morris 
in respect of which the Committee was required to adjudicate. The Committee noted 
that in the in the interests of ensuring that there was a fair hearing, Paul Turner, the 
Monitoring Officer of Essex County Council had been appointed as Acting Monitoring 
Officer of Maldon District Council for the purpose of the hearing.   
 
The report set out the seven areas of complaint for consideration by the Committee 
based on the evidence before them and the sanctions it could apply if it was 
determined that a breach of the Code of Conduct had occurred.  
 
The Acting Monitoring Officer presented the report and took the Committee through the 
procedure for complaints determination. He advised the Committee that Mr Oram, the 
Independent Investigator from ch&I associates, who had carried out an investigation 
into five complaints from Councillors would present his report first followed by Mr 
Lewin, from Cornerstone Barristers, who had investigated the complaints from both the 
Corporate Leadership Team and the Programmes, Performance and Governance 
Manager. Prior to deferring to Mr Oram, he said that once all reports, discussions and 
questions had been covered the Committee would deliberate in private. 
 
Mr Oram then took the Committee through the headline issues in his report covering 
the four complaints. He drew Members’ attention to the summary and the findings of 
his investigation which had concluded that all four complaints fell within the scope of 
the Code of Conduct (CoC). At paragraph 5.38 of the report he highlighted several 
occasions where Councillor Morris’s’ conduct met the definition of bullying and 
accordingly he had failed to comply with paragraph 3.5 (b) of the CoC. It was further 
found that Councillor Morris’s behaviour could reasonably be regarded as bringing his 
office or the authority into disrepute accordingly he had failed to comply with paragraph 
3.5(e) of the Code and in terms of Councillor Morris’s disclosure of confidential 
information, accordingly, he had failed to comply with paragraph 3.6 of the CoC.  
 
In accordance with the Procedure, the Chairman invited Members of the Committee 
and the Independent Person to ask the Investigator, Mr Oram and the Acting 
Monitoring Officer any questions. 
 
Officers responded to several questions raised, drawing Members’ attention to specific 
points within the report, providing clarification and further information including: 
 

 That publishing conversations was a point of principal and can have a detrimental 
impact on ability to work well together. The conversation in question related to 
council business.  

 

 That breaches of the code also apply to behaviour on social media when presenting 
as a Councillor. 

 

 That the use of the word ‘corrupt’ suggested serious wrong doing and questioned 
the integrity of Officers. This issue should not have been addressed in the Forum 
outlined in the report given Officers did not have the right to reply. 

 



184 

 That there was no requirement to sign the Code of Conduct as it applied to all 
members by operation of law under the Localism Act 2011. 

 
 
With the exception of Councillor Morris there was general consensus that the Code 
applied to all elected Councillors who signed the ‘Office of Acceptance’ form. 
In accordance with procedure Councillor Morris then put his questions to Mr Oram who 
responded as follows: 
 

 That the Councillor who had used a nickname throughout a meeting was from 
another authority and that authority found that member to have breached the Code 
of Conduct. 
 

 That the report did not find a breach in relation to the Councillor Boyce complaint. 
With the other four complaints there was a breach. 

 

 That in respect of the complaint by Councillor Swain the investigation was to 
determine if the disrespectful conduct had happened and he felt that this had been 
established through listening the remote meeting recording of 13 August 2020. 

 
At this point there was a brief discussion around the use of language and how certain 
words can have serious detrimental reputational impacts when the situation could be a 
case of not having time to furnish information due to busy schedules.  
 

255. ADJOURNMENT OF THE MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the meeting be adjourned at 13:55 hours for a short comfort break. 
 

256. RESUMPTION OF BUSINESS  

 
RESOLVED that the business of the meeting resumed at 14:00 hours. 
 

257. STANDARDS COMPLAINTS - COUNCILLOR CHRISY MORRIS  

 
The Committee resumed consideration of the report of the Acting Monitoring Officer 
that advised the Committee of two investigations following complaints against 
Councillor Chrisy Morris in respect of which the Committee was required to adjudicate. 
 
The Chairman called on Mr Lewin, from Cornerstone Barristers to present his report. 
Mr Lewin, in summary, said that both complaints were well founded and upheld. The 
conclusion in the report was clear.  The YouTube posts were published in an official 
capacity commenting on Council business and filming on Council premises.  The 
aggressive, intimidating and bullying behaviour brought both Councillor Morris and the 
Authority into disrepute.  He went on to cite instances against the Director of Strategy, 
Performance and Governance and the Programmes Performance and Governance 
Manager.  A total disregard had been demonstrated for the Code of Conduct which 
was reflected in the report. 
 
He then referenced Article 10 that provided enhanced protection relating to freedom of 
expression in the case of political speech, however, he pointed out that this did not 
apply here as the issue was verbal attacks on officers and those officers should be 
afforded a level of protection.  
 



185 

In accordance with the complaints procedure, the Chairman then invited Members of 
the Committee and the Independent Person to ask the Investigator, Mr Lewin and the  
Acting Monitoring Officer any questions. 
 
Officers responded to several questions raised, drawing Members’ attention to specific 
points within the report, providing clarification and further information including: 
  

 That in these instances passion was not a fair description for this behaviour. 
The incident at Performance Governance and Audit Committee was recorded 
and demonstrated bullying behaviour.  That Councillors were in effect 
employers and that employees should be entitled to a safe work environment. 

 

 That during the course of the investigation the Investigator had found Councillor 
Morris intimidating and that Councillor Morris’s behaviour was as outlined in the 
report. 
 

 That the fact an entire Corporate Leadership Team had made a complaint 
indicated the seriousness of the situation. 

 
A brief discussion ensued around the focus of this report and the importance of setting 
an example. It was noted that whilst it was appropriate for strong, albeit respectful, 
discourse between Councillors, it was not possible for Officers to shout back when 
being shouted at.  
 
In accordance with procedure Councillor Morris questioned the Investigator, Mr Lewin, 
as to the purpose of his call to the Programmes, Performance and Governance 
Manager.  In response, the Investigator said the purpose was not at issue, it was how 
the call was dealt with.  The Officer felt intimated as a result of the call and reported the 
issue to the Line Manager. 
 
At this point there was consensus that it would be normal for an officer to defer to their 
line manager should they feel intimidated and that language used and the manner in 
which it was used had consequences.    
 

 There being no further comment from Committee Members the Chairman invited 
Councillor Morris to make any representations with respect to the conclusions of the 
reports.  Councillor Morris said he had concerns that he had tried to get addressed but 
had not been able to do so.  He also felt that Councillor Swain’s complaint had no 
basis.  Mr Perry said that they disagreed with the reports.   
 

 The Chairman then asked Mr Oram and Mr Lewin if they had any questions for 
Councillor Morris, they had none.  The Chairman then invited the Independent Person 
to make any representations or give advice.  Mr Mitchell said he had listened very 
carefully to all arguments put forward and that the hearing had been fair. He felt that 
the allegations in the reports indicated breaches of control . His real concern was the 
seriousness of an entire Leadership Team submitting a complaint.  The reports were 
well researched, contained sound evidence with serious allegations.  These required 
the Committee’s full attention and in his opinion there had been a breach of the Code 
of Conduct. 
 

258. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 and 



186 

Paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public 
interest test. 
 

259. RESUMPTION OF BUSINESS IN OPEN SESSION  

 
RESOLVED that the meeting resumed in open session at 16:00 hours. 
 

260. STANDARDS COMPLAINTS - COUNCILLOR CHRISY MORRIS - THE COMMITTEE 
DECISION  

 
The Chairman read out the findings of the Committee which were agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(i) That having listened to the various speakers today the Committee  unanimously 

agreed all the findings of the investigation reports and breaches of the code of 
conduct by Councillor Morris as set out in the reports and adopted the 
reasoning of the investigating officers in their reports. 

 
(ii) That in terms of sanction the Committee proposed to formally censure 

Councillor Morris and restrict access to IT and email.  The restriction to IT will 
be so that Councillor Morris can only contact the Council and Councillors via 
FreshService until 1 May 2022.  A formal letter of censure would shortly be 
issued to Councillor Morris. 
 

(iii) That although the Committee had found serious breaches of the code, it noted 
that Councillor Morris does not appear to realise how he comes across to 
others.  The Committee therefore recommend that Councillor Morris be 
provided with and accepts training on conflict management and resolving 
disputes. 

 
RECOMMENDED 
 
(iv) That Councillor C Morris be removed from all Committees, Working Groups or 

Outside Body for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 
 

261. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE 
DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
There were none and the Chairman took the opportunity to thank all present for their 
contributions. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 16:05 hours. 
 
 
 

M G BASSENGER 
CHAIRMAN 


